



\$~19& 20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(19)+ **CRL.A. 1109/2025**

NAUSHAD

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aishwarya Rao and Ms. Mansi
Rao, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Adv.
Inspector Mukesh Kumar, SI
Mahender Patel, PS Narela

(20)+ **CRL.A. 1116/2025**

NAVRATTAN @ KALE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Dhurva Bhagat, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **13.01.2026**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1680/2025 in CRL.A. 1109/2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1691/2025 in CRL.A. 1116/2025

1. After some hearing, the Court is not inclined to suspend the sentence of the Appellants at this stage.
2. Accordingly, these applications stand disposed of.



CRL.A. 1109/2025

CRL.A. 1116/2025

3. Considering the age of the Appellants and also the fact that they are stated to be having families which are deeply connected to the society, it is appropriate to direct the hearing of these appeals itself.
4. In the meantime, let the paperbook of these appeals be prepared. Let the physical TCR be requisitioned to the Court on the next date of hearing by the Registry.
5. Ld. Counsels for the Parties may obtain copies of the Trial Court record and paperbook and assist the Court for final hearing on the next date of hearing.
6. List these appeals for final hearing on 25th March, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 13, 2026/ys/ck