



\$~36 & 37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

~36

+

CRL.A. 1109/2025

NAUSHAD

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aishwarya Rao and Ms. Mansi
Rao Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Ms.
Divya Yadav & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Advs.

~37

+

CRL.A. 1116/2025

NAVRATTAN @ KALE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sagar and Mr. Chirag Bajaj, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Ms.
Divya Yadav & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **25.03.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Dhruv Bhagat, Id. Counsel seeks discharge on behalf of the Appellant in **CRL.A. 1116/2025**, as a private Counsel has been engaged by the Appellant. The same is allowed.
3. List on 18th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MARCH 25, 2026/prg/sm