



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1116/2025**

NAVRATTAN @ KALEAppellant
Through: Mr. Sagar, Mr Chirag Bajaj, Adv.
versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra, Mr. Rajender Pal,
Adv.
Insp. Rajesh Verma, PS Narela.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
% **30.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 819/2026

2. The present application has been moved by the Appellant seeking interim bail for a period of 4 weeks on the ground that he has two children who are entering into the next academic session and he would like to help them to get admission in the school.

3. On 23rd April, 2026, notice was issued in the application and ld. APP was directed to verify the facts of the application.

4. Today, a status report has been filed by ld. APP. The same is taken on record.

5. The Court has perused the status report, which shows that the son of the Appellant has passed from class 11th from Govt. Co-ed. Sr. Sec. School,



village Ghoga, Narela, Delhi, 110039, and is presently in class 12th. The daughter of the Appellant has also passed 4th standard and is now in class 5th at MCD Education Department, Ghoga (CO-ED).

6. The latest Nominal Roll of the Appellant has also been perused. It shows that the Appellant has undergone more than 8 and half years in custody and has not been released on bail even once.

7. Thus, in view of this Court, in order to maintain societal life and familial ties, the Appellant deserves to be granted interim bail.

8. Accordingly, interim bail is granted to the Appellant for a period of 15 days to meet and spend time with his family. The said interim bail is granted to Appellant subject to following conditions:

- i. The Appellant shall furnish a personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- , with a surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court/Link Court;
- ii. The Appellant shall provide his live phone number and residential address to the S.H.O., P.S. Narela and regularly update the SHO about the change in address and phone number, if any;
- iii. The S.H.O of P.S. Narela or the concerned Investigating Officer shall verify the address and the mobile no. of the Appellant;
- iv. The Appellant shall stay in regular touch with the concerned Investigating Officer;
- v. The concerned Investigating Officer is at liberty to check upon the Appellant, during the time when he is on interim bail;
- vi. The Appellant shall report to SHO, P. S. Narela, on every Monday at 11:00 A.M. and shall be discharged by 12:00 noon, after recording



his presence and completion of all the necessary formalities;

vii. The Appellant shall not indulge in any criminal activity and upon any such activity being discovered or indulged into, the present suspension of sentence shall automatically stand cancelled;

viii. The Appellant shall not leave Delhi without prior permission of this Court;

ix. The Appellant shall not contact the family of the deceased in any manner.

9. The Appellant shall surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent upon expiry of the period of interim bail.

10. The application is allowed and disposed of in the above terms.

11. A copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

12. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

13. The observations made in this order shall not affect the final hearing in the appeal.

CRL.A. 1116/2025

14. List on 18th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

APRIL 30, 2026/prg/ss