



\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1116/2025**

NAVRATTAN @ KALE .....Appellant

Through: None.  
versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with  
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya  
Yadav, Advs.  
SI Rakesh Kumar.

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

% **01.07.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 1213/2026 (for interim suspension) in CRL.A.-1116/2025**

2. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, seeking interim bail and release of the Appellant for a period of four weeks.

3. The ground on which the Appellant is seeking interim bail is that his wife has passed away on 3<sup>rd</sup> June, 2026.

4. None appears for the Petitioner.

5. On 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2026, this Court had released the Petitioner on interim bail for a period of 15 days, however, he has, thereafter, surrendered.

6. Considering the ground on which interim bail has been sought, let the facts be verified by Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, Id. APP, and the status report be placed on record by the next date.



7. The concerned Jail Superintendent shall enable the Appellant to join the proceedings through video conferencing on the next date.
8. The concerned IO shall inform the Jail Superintendent, accordingly.
9. List on 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2026.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.**

**JULY 1, 2026**

*dj/sm*