



\$~37 & 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010550322025

+ **CRL.A. 1109/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1284/2026**

NAUSHAD

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aishwarya Rao & Mansi Rao
Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for
State.

38

CNR No. DLHC010555862025

+ **CRL.A. 1116/2025**

NAVRATTAN @ KALE

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for
State.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **18.08.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1284/2026 (for bail) in CRL.A. 1109/2025

2. The present application has been filed by the Appellant- Naushad under



Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim bail for a period of 1 month. The present case arises out of **FIR No. 128/2017** registered at PS. Narela.

3. The Appellant is seeking interim bail due to the medical condition of his daughter, who is a minor.

4. The submission of Ms. Aishwarya Rao, Id. Counsel for the Appellant is that the Appellant has three children and out of the said three children, one minor daughter is having a medical condition. The wife of the Appellant is also undergoing medical treatment due to which she is unable to look after the family.

5. The status report has been received on behalf of the State as per which the daughter of the Appellant, is being treated at the Lok Nayak Hospital, though there is no dangerous condition. The medical documents of the daughter of the Appellant have been verified. A perusal of the latest Nominal Roll of the Appellant also reveals that the Appellant has been in incarceration for about eight years and nine months.

6. *Vide* order dated 30th April, 2026, the Court had granted interim bail to the Appellant due to the undergoing medical condition of the same daughter, who is being treated at Lok Nayak Hospital. The Appellant had surrendered in time. The surrender report of the Appellant is also on record.

7. Accordingly, the Court is inclined to grant interim bail to the Appellant for a period of 30 days from the date of his release, subject to the following conditions:

- i. The personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/-, with a surety of like amount which was earlier furnished shall continue to apply in the said bail order to the satisfaction of the Trial Court/Link Court;



- ii. The Appellant shall provide his live phone number and residential address to the S.H.O., P.S. Narela and regularly update the SHO about the change in address and phone number, if any;
 - iii. The S.H.O of P.S. Narela or the concerned Investigating Officer shall verify the address and the mobile no. of the Appellant;
 - iv. The Appellant shall stay in regular touch with the concerned Investigating Officer;
 - v. The concerned Investigating Officer is at liberty to check upon the Appellant, during the time when he is on interim bail;
 - vi. The Appellant shall report to SHO, P. S. Narela, on every Monday at 11:00 A.M. and shall be discharged by 12:00 noon, after recording his presence and completion of all the necessary formalities;
 - vii. The Appellant shall not indulge in any criminal activity and upon any such activity being discovered or indulged into, the present suspension of sentence shall automatically stand cancelled;
 - viii. The Appellant shall not leave Delhi without prior permission of this Court;
 - ix. The Appellant shall not contact the family of the deceased in any manner.
8. The Appellant shall surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent upon expiry of the period of interim bail.
9. The application is allowed and disposed of in the above terms.
10. The status report of the State is taken on record.
11. A copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
12. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.



CRL.A. 1109/2025

CRL.A. 1116/2025

13. List on 2nd December, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

AUGUST 18, 2026/MR/CK